
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 19th December 2006. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th December 2006. 
 

5 - 16 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 4th December 2006. 
 

17 - 
22 

9   
 

  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing the newly 
appointed Chief Planning Officer. 
 

23 - 
24 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
January to 30th April 2007. 
 

25 - 
36 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 20th February 2007 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

12   
 

  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development for the Board to note for 
information and to comment on the overall 
approach of the attached report of the Director of 
Development which sets out the City Council’s 
Local Development Framework – Annual 
Monitoring Report. 
 

37 - 
86 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 

TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty and N Taggart 

47 Declaration of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting, however 
see Minute No. 55. 

48 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Millard, R 
Lewis, Ogilvie and Lobley. 

49 Minutes of Last Meeting  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2006 
be approved as a correct record. 

50 Matters Arising from the Minutes  

Minute No. 40 – Minutes of Last Meeting
The Chair referred the Director of Development to his question at the previous 
meeting, as to the lessons learnt in relation to the erection of the Telecoms 
mast on Rawdon Billing, and concern that a telephone mast had subsequently 
been erected at Otley, despite procedures having been updated to minimise 
the risk. 

RESOLVED – That the Director of Development respond to these concerns in 
writing to the Scrutiny Board. 

Minute No, 43 – Former Blackgates School at Tingley – Further Scrutiny –
Resolution (b)
Members enquired of the Director of Development whether the Heads of 
Terms had been agreed with Mintons and if not, what were the reasons for 
this.  

RESOLVED – That progress on the agreement of the Heads of Terms with 
Mintons be provided by the Director of Development in writing to Members of 
the Board. 

51 Executive Board Minutes  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2007 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 15th

November 2006 be noted. 

52 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 6th November 2006 be noted. 

53 Deputation to Council 13th September - Ring Road Moortown Road 
Safety  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report at the 
request of Members, attaching the report of the Director of Development on 
Ring Road Road Safety at Moortown which had been submitted to the 
Executive Board on 18th October 2006 as a result of a deputation received by 
Council on 13th September. 

Andrew Hall, Policies and Programme Manager, City Services Department 
presented the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
Members were advised that the road injury situation on this section of the 
Ring Road had been investigated and that proposals to introduce a package 
of traffic management measures, which included reducing the speed limit and 
the installation of a controlled crossing, were being progressed. 

In response to questions from Members, Officers advised that there was not a 
particular problem of speeding in the area, however it had been 
recommended that the 70mph zone be reduced to 40mph in line with other 
stretches of the road and that speed cameras would be effective in enforcing 
this new speed limit when it had been reduced. 

RESOLVED – To note the report and actions being undertaken by the 
Department. 

54 Development Department - Performance Management Report  

The Director of Development submitted a report providing the Board with the 
current performance information for the Development Department.  The 
information was based on the quarter two performance figures (to September 
2006) and related specifically to the performance indicators reported by the 
department. 

In attendance to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and 
comments were Jean Dent, Director of Development, Steve Speak, Chief 
Strategy and Policy Officer and also Acting Chief Planning Officer, Paul 
Maney, Head of Performance Management and Paul Stephens, Chief 
Economic Services Officer, all from the Development Department. 

Members were advised that the Development Department was responsible for 
42 Performance Indicators (PIs).  The Board had been given information on 
23 of these PIs in Appendix 1 to the report.  The remaining 19 were annual 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2007 

indicators and were listed in Appendix 2 as there was no current data 
available.  Of the 23 PIs detailed in Appendix 1, 12 were projected to meet 
their target by the year end, one was projected to exceed, 9 already exceeded 
and one had missed its target.  Not achieving the targets represented a high 
risk for the Council in 
[...]
the 

survey sent to businesses in Leeds and to redesign the questions in 
the survey in order to reflect current opinion more accurately. 

On another matter, the Director of Development was also requested by the 
Board to supply Members with information on the effectiveness and value for 
money of X-site, the in-house publication of the Development Department. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the results of the survey sent to businesses in Leeds be provided 

to Members of the Board. 
(c) That information on X-site, the in-house magazine of the Development 

Department, be circulated by the Director to Board Members. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2007 

(Note: Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at 10.40am during the 
consideration of this item.) 

55 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report of the Director of Development submitted to the Executive Board on 
13th December, which set out the City Council’s Local Development 
Framework – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  Members were advised that 
the AMR was being presented to the Scrutiny Board (Development) to note 
for information and to comment on the overall approach, with a view to 
incorporating any suggested changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports.   

Councillors Cleasby and Taggart declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
this item at this point in the meeting, as Members of the Development Plan 
Panel which was also considering the Local Development Framework – 
Annual Monitoring Report, and declared their intention to leave the meeting 
for this item. 

Due to the fact that the meeting would become inquorate if Councillors 
Cleasby and Taggart were to leave the room, it was decided to defer this item 
to the next meeting of the Board. 

RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 

56 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st

December 2006 to 31st March 2007 for Members’ consideration. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That the Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report 

now be considered at the January meeting of the Board.

(Note: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 11.30am during the consideration 
of this item.) 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday 23rd January 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am. 

The meeting concluded at 11.35am. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2007 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, J L Carter, 
R Harker, P Harrand, M Harris, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

   Councillor J Blake – Non Voting Advisory Member 

115 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
(a) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 127 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information as disclosure would, or would be 
likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the Council. 

(b) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 131 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Ru
[...]
Monitoring 
Report. 

Minutes 137 - A supplementary report on the public interest test to be 
& 140  applied to the exempt appendices. 

Minute 140 - A decision of the NW (Inner) Area Committee taken on 
7th December 2006 and relevant to this matter. 

117 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Harris declared personal and prejudicial interests in the item 
relating to the Cemeteries and Crematoria Strategy (minute 128) in relation to 
Jewish community interests in this matter and the proposed multi purpose 
arena development (Minute 137) in relation to his personal commercial 
activities. 

Councillors Blake and Harrand declared personal interests in the item relating 
to Making Leeds Better (Minute 129) as members of the Making Leeds Better 
project board. 

118 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2006 
be approved. 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING

119 The Future of Arms Length Management Organisations in Leeds  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report providing 
feedback on the proposals for Area Panels as discussed at Executive Board 
in October 2006 and presenting proposals for the relationship between the 
new ALMOs and the existing ALMOs during the transition period. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2007 

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the proposals for establishing the 
new companies, the winding up of the old Boards and the proposal to make 
the new company Board members responsible for the old companies. 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this decision). 

120 Home Energy Conservation Act - 10th Annual Report  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report on the 
annual report as required by the Home Energy Conservation Act. 

RESOLVED – That the report and the submission of the tenth annual Home 
Energy Conservat
[...]
and 

extension of Harehills Cemetery, and that £40,000 be realigned from 
the current capital scheme to fund site investigation and feasibility 
studies. 

(b) That an option appraisal and feasibility study into the suitability of 
Killingbeck Site A be undertaken and that £40,000 to undertake this 
work be allocated from the current capital scheme; the areas of 
investigation to include access to Foundry Lane, negotiations with the 
Killingbeck developer and the impact on the adjacent flood plain. 

(c) That the Whinmoor Grange site should accommodate a 5 acre 
cemetery which will allow for burials in North East and East Leeds for 
the next 25 years. 

(d) That a working group be established to examine the feasibility of a 
Trust for the Muslim part of the Cemetery and that the Member 
Management Committee be requested to determine the members 
representatives on the group. 

(e) That a report be brought back to this Board on completion of the 
feasibility studies for Green Mount View, Killingbeck Site A and 
Whinmoor Grange to confirm the course of action to be taken. 

(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, Councillor Harris left the 
meeting during consideration of this matter). 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this decision). 

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

129 Making Leeds Better - Strategic Services Plan  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report on the progress 
towards preparing the Outline Business Case and the statutory public 
consultation under the Making Leeds Better programme and on widespread 
consultation and engagement which has led to the identification of six key 
themes, which will require addressing prior to formal public consultation. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2007 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the position outlined in section 2 and appendix 1 o
[...]
milestones’ principle outlined in Paragraph 6.5 of the report 
and the Committee’s previous suggestions regarding ‘zero 
budgeting’ exercises.  Doug Meeson indicated that the Department 
was still developing its ideas surrounding this concept. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the officers be thanked for 
their attendance. 

59 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 15th November 2006. 

The Committee decided to invite the Executive Member (Development) and 
the Plans Panel Chairs to a future Committee meeting(s), and to invite 
evidence from Leeds Initiative at the January meeting in connection with the 
‘Narrowing the Gap’ Inquiry. Consideration of the budget also needed to be 
added to the February meeting. 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above amendments, the Committee’s work 
programme be approved and accepted. 

60 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

Monday 8th January 2007 
Monday 5th February 2007 
Monday 5th March 2007 
Monday 2nd April 2007 

All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 23rd January 2007  
 
Subject: Chief Planning Officer 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board have requested the opportunity to meet and hear from 

the newly appointed Chief Planning Officer, Mr Phil Crabtree, who commenced his 
duties on 2nd January 2007. 

 
1.2 The Chief Planning Officer will attend the Board meeting today with the Director of 

Development. 
 
1.3 Members are invited to ask questions and raise issues with the Chief Planning Officer 

for which he is responsible. 
 
2.0  Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Board hear from the Chief Planning Officer, ask questions and identify any  
issues for further scrutiny arising from these discussions. 

 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: R Mills  
 
Tel:24 74707  

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 23rd January 2007 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates the decisions made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st January to 30th April 2007. It details 
those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

           (ii)    Receive and note the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  

 
  

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557  

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

                                                                                                                                                                         Appendix 1  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Meeting date: 20th February 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  1st  February 2007   
Performance 
Management and 
Financial Health 
Monitoring 
 
 

To monitor the performance and financial 
health of the Council 
 

This has been introduced following a report to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6th 
November 2006 

November 2006 

Planning a Better 
Future – 
Planning and 
Development 
Services 
 
 
 
 

To scrutinise progress on implementing the 
solutions agreed by the Executive Board 

The Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
considered a report on this matter on 25th April 
2006 and agreed that progress on the 
solutions to the issues as outlined in the 
Director’s report to the Board be scrutinised at 
a future meeting of the Board 
 
 

June 2006 

Softer Transport  
Measures 

To consider a progress report on the 
Leeds TravelWise Scheme which aims to 
promote sustainable travel through public 
transport and alternatives to travel by car 
 
 
 

Raised as part of the transport discussions 
following the decision on supertram 

June 2006 

Worklessness 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To consider a further progress report for 
tackling worklessness 

The Scrutiny Board received a report  in 
November 2006 on worklessness and 
requested a further paper in February in order 
to be kept informed of progress. 
 
 

November 2006 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Meeting date: 20th  March 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  1st  March 2007  
Sustainable 
Construction 
Design Guide 
 
 

To receive a progress report on the 
development of a Sustainable Construction 
Design Guide for the Department 

The Board  is supportive of developing this 
strategy through the planning process to 
ensure that future construction techniques 
have less environmental impact 
 
 

June 2006 

Night Time and 
Evening 
Economy 

To consider a report reviewing the  

• impact of new licensing laws and  
whether partners are working 
effectively together 

• the lack of facilities for the new 
burgeoning residential community in 
[...]
Judith Blake 

 
In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.

P
a
g
e
 3

6



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 23rd January 2007 
 
Subject: Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1       At the last Scrutiny Board meeting Councillors Cleasby and Taggart declared personal and 

prejudicial interests in this item.  As the meeting would have become inquorate as a 
consequence, it was agreed that this matter be deferred to today’s meeting. 

 
1.2      The attached report of the Director of Development sets out the City Council’s Local 

Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). This report has been 
considered by the Development Plan Panel on 5th December and the Executive Board on 13th 
December 2006. The Annual Monitoring report was subsequently dispatched to meet the 
Secretary of State’s deadline for submission of 31st December 2006.  

 
1.3 The Annual Monitoring Report has been presented to this Board to note for information and to 

comment on the overall approach, with a view to incorporating any suggested changes in 
future Annual Monitoring Reports. If Scrutiny Board request specific changes these will need 
to be submitted back to the Development Plan Panel and the Executive Board for 
consideration.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Board note and comment on the overall approach of the Leeds Local Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report dated December 2006 with a view to incorporating any 
suggested changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

Agend
[...]
sebuilding on previously developed (brownfield) land 
have risen further, the 5 year average being up from 84% in 2000 - 5 to 
89% in 2001 - 6.  Last year 96% of completions were on brownfield sites.  

Page 54



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2005 - 2006 

 

 

Version 1.3                                             Page  13 of 44 

The Council attaches considerable importance to maintaining these high 
rates of brownfield development, and expects them to continue certainly in 
the short to medium term. 

4.1.13 Housing density also continues to rise. 82% of dwellings on sites completed 
in the last 5 years were at densities in excess of 30 to the hectare, while in 
2005 - 6 this proportion rose to 97%.  The average density achieved in the 
last 5 years (not actually a core indicator) was 53 per hectare, and in 2005 - 
6, 122 per hectare.  These averages are above the indicative ranges 
advised in PPG3 and are testimony to the efficient and economical use of 
land in Leeds at present.  They are closely related to the preponderance of 
brownfield development, which stimulates the release of small sites 
particularly suited to high density flat development, but also reflect strong 
market demand. 

4.1.14 Additions to the stock of affordable housing remain at relatively low levels, 
mainly due to the fact that the indicator takes no account of losses of 
existing affordable housing through Right-to-Buy sales and demolition.  
These losses dwarf the recorded gains.  In 2005-6, for example, 1191 
Council houses were sold, and a further 231 vacated prior to demolition.  
Numbers of affordable units secured through planning powers have 
increased, particularly since a revised annex to the SPG was published in 
July 2005 9.  The SPG will be reviewed as necessary in the light of a 
Housing Market Assessment currently being undertaken. 

 

                                            

9
 The policy is set out in Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) No.

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe and 
A Ogilvie 

 
 

58 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Cleasby declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12 
(Minute No. 66 refers) as a Member of the Development Plan Panel which 
had also considered the Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring 
Report, and declared his intention to leave the meeting for this item.  
Members voted unanimously that Councillor Hollingsworth would Chair the 
meeting for Item 12. 
 

59 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Millard and 
Taggart. 
 

60 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

The Chair confirmed that, as requested at the previous meeting, Members 
had been circulated with information provided by the Development 
Department, on:  

• the current position on the sale of the former Blackgates Infant School site 
at Tingley and the signing of the Heads of Terms with Mintons;  

• the lessons learnt in relation to the erection of the Telecoms mast on 
Rawdon Billing; 

• the results of the survey sent to businesses in Leeds to gauge how 
satisfied local businesses were with the Council in helping to create a 
good business environment for the city; 

• XSITE - the Development Department’s in-house magazine. 
 
The Chair also referred to the response from Councillor Harris on the issue of 
tackling worklessness, which had been considered at an earlier meeting of the 
Board. 
 
Regarding Minute No. 53 on Ring Road Safety, Members raised a general 
concern with Officers of the Development Department, about the length of 
time the legal process took in considering minor objections to various road 
safety improvement schemes, which in some instances led to further 
accidents. 
 
RESOLVED -   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

 

(a) That the above comments be noted. 
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2006 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

61 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 13th 
December 2006 be noted. 
 

62 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4th December 2006 be noted. 
 

63 Chief Planning Officer  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report at the 
Board’s request, introducing the newly appointed Chief Planning Officer, Mr 
Phil Crabtree, who commenced his duties on 2nd January 2007. 
 
The Chair welcomed Phil Crabtree to the meeting. Mr Crabtree was 
accompanied by the Director of Development, Jean Dent. 
 
Mr Crabtree stated that he had been meeting with Members, Officers and 
Plans Panels and acquainting himself with the city.  Major issues he had 
identified as priorities were the successful implementation and resourcing of 
the strategic review, improving performance in the processing of the 
particularly high volume of planning applications received in Leeds, pushing 
up the standards of design and improving customer satisfaction with the 
service. 
 
Members were then invited to ask questions and raise issues with the Chief 
Planning Officer for which he was responsible.  
 
Issues raised by Members were in summary: 

• The benefits of online planning applications. 

• The involvement of Councillors and Parish Councils at an earlier stage in 
the planning application process.  

• Enforcement and communication difficulties between departments and 
some Councillors.  The need to provide a better enforcement service. 

•  Notification to Councillors of planning applications received in 
neighbouring Wards. 

• Support for community groups creating design statements for their Wards.  
Members were advised of the possible assistance with funding from Area 
Committee budgets for this. 

• The development pressure in particular areas of Leeds and the need for 
development plans to be drawn up for many villages and the suburbs. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for attending the meeting and advised the 
Board that a paper would be included on the February agenda of the Board 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

 

from the Chief Planning Officer on Planning a Better Future - Planning and 
Development Services, which should address many of the issues and 
concerns raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the above discussion and issues identified for further 
scrutiny be noted. 
 

64 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st January 
to 30th April 2007 for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members discussed various issues that they wished to be addressed in 
reports already included in the Work Programme, but there were no changes 
requested to the existing Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That there be no changes to the existing Work Programme. 
 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 20th February 
2007 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

66 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report  
 

Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item, Councillor 
Cleasby left the meeting for the consideration of this matter and Councillor 
Hollingsworth took the Chair (Minute No. 58 refers). 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report of the Director of Development which set out the City Council’s 
Local Development Framework – Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  The 
Director’s report had been considered by the Development Plan Panel on 5th 
December and the Executive Board on 13th December 2006.  The AMR was 
subsequently dispatched to meet the Secretary of State’s deadline for 
submission of 31st December 2006. 
 
Members had been advised in the covering report that the AMR was being 
presented to the Scrutiny Board (Development) to note for information and to 
comment on the overall approach, with a view to incorporating any suggested 
changes in future Annual Monitoring Reports.  Members were also advised 
that any specific changes they recommended would have to be submitted 
back to the Development Plan Panel and the Executive Board for their 
consideration. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 

 

In attendance to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and 
comments were Peter Shilson, Team Leader Data, Steve Speak, Chief 
Strategy and Policy Officer and David Feeney, Head of Planning and 
Economic Policy, all from the Development Department. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues raised were: 

• The transition period between the old and new system and the overlap of 
local indicators with regional indicators. 

• Affordable Housing – Concern that this indicator took no account of losses 
of existing affordable housing through Right-to-Buy sales and demolition, 
thus the stocks of affordable housing remained at low levels.  Members 
were advised that housing market assessments would be looked at 
regionally and holistically in order to produce an improved plan. 

• House building – Members were advised that the indicators were simplistic 
and did not show that the high figures in house building overall related to 
the boom in flats in the city centre.  Members were advised on the need for 
more robust plans and negotiations with developers in the city centre to 
maintain standards of development. 

• Waste removal and recycling figures – these issues and concerns, in 
particular that the indicator did not include commercial and demolition 
waste, would be debated at the March meeting of the Board when Officers 
would present a progress report on the development of a Sustainable 
Construction Design Guide. 

• Brownfield sites – concerns whether there was separate data to indicate 
the amount of development in back gardens. Members were advised that 
the data could be reworked to provide this information, but it was 
considered that this type of development was a very small proportion of 
the total. 

• Whether the AMR was value for money and being used to develop Council 
policies more efficiently and effectively. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and comments be noted.  
 
(Note: Councillor Lewis joined the meeting at 10.40am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.10am. 
 
 


